**FORM PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Modified) **Patent and Trademark Office** \_102205483\_. Attorney Docket No. 15-898 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): 082602 Dean J. Secrest, Marlin E. Younker and Will United States Endoscopy Group, Inc. 5976 Heisley Road Mentor, Ohio 44060 Nature of conveyance: Lagrange of the being deposited 1st Class Mail X Assignment Merger magasioner of Patents and Security Agreement Change of Name: samgton, D.C. 20231 on Other: Execution Date: August 9, 2002 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No(s).: Patent No(s). 10/146.525 Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 2012年1月1日日本開発工程の開始を開発機能を開発し Total fee (37 C.F.R. §§ 1.21(h), 3.41): \$ 40.00 William A. Johnston WATTS, HOPPMANN, FISHER & HEINKE CO., L.P.A. X Included with application. 1100 Superior Avenue, Ste. 1750 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2518 Authorized to be charged to deposit account. I hereby certify that this paper is being deposited X The Commissioner is hereby authorized to credit an with the J.S. Postal Service as 1st Class Mail overpayment or to charge any fee deficiencies unde addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and 37 C.F.R. § 1.21(h) to our deposit account. Tradema ks, Washington, D.C. 20231 on / Deposit account number: 23-0630 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original desired. the original decument. William A. Johnston, Esq. (Reg. No. 47,687) August 20, 2002 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

> Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks **BOX ASSIGNMENTS** Washington, D.C. 20231

By:

PATENT

REEL: 013226 FRAME: 0093

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

IN CONSIDERATION of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, <u>Dean J. Secrest</u>, <u>Marlin E. Younker</u> and <u>William Greuloch</u> all citizens of the <u>United</u> States of America, and residing at 10433 Johnnycake Ridge, Concord, Ohio 44077 and 6801 S. Flagler Drive, West Palm Beach, Florida 33405 and 31068 Pinehurst Drive, Westlake, Ohio 44145, do hereby sell, transfer, set over and assign unto United States Endoscopy Group, Inc., an Ohio corporation having its principal place of business at 5976 Heisley Road, Mentor, Ohio 44060 respectively, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled <u>DUODENOSCOPE NEEDLE</u>, invented by us and the application for United States patent therefor, serial no. 10/146,525 executed May 15, 2002, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subjects-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent to the said United States Endoscopy Group, Inc., its successors. assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee and owner of the said entire interest, and covenant that we have full right to convey said entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that

We will communicate to said <u>United States Endoscopy Group, Inc.</u>, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said United States Endoscopy Group, Inc., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and

We further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said United States Endoscopy Group, Inc., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its or our own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection in all countries, including priority rights granted to patents in foreign countries according to all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of said United States Endoscopy Group, Inc., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

State of Ohio County of Lake

This 3 day of da E. Younker and William Greuloch to me personally known as the individuals who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

Bhanda Mansell

Notary Public

ANY COMMISSION EXPIRES 5/13/07

**PATENT** RECORDED: 08/26/2002 REEL: 013226 FRAME: 0094